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SPOTTER
the multipurpose sensor

OVERVIEW

Part of the Quirky + GE collection of smart products, Spotter 
is a multipurpose sensor that keeps you updated on what’s 
going on at home—from anywhere. Monitor motion, sound, light, 
temperature, and humidity all with your mobile device.  
Use Spotter for everything from baby monitoring to washer/dryer 
notifications to perfecting the temperature in your wine cellar.
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CONNECTS
OVER YOUR

WI-FI NETWORK

MONITOR FROM YOUR
MOBILE DEVICE

FEATURES

1 Allows you to monitor motion, sound, 
light, temperature, and humidity from  
your mobile device 

2 Instantly connects to your mobile device 
over your Wi-Fi® network

REQUIRED FOR USE (not in the box)

1 Wi-Fi®

2 Mobile device with 
internet access

3 Wink app 

WHAT’S INCLUDED (in the box)

1 Spotter (with built-in magnetic back)

2 Two AA alkaline batteries

3 UL Listed AC adapter

4 (2) Screws

5 (2) Mounting tape

6 Quick Start Card
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GETTING STARTED

1 Download and install the Wink app on your 
mobile device as outlined in the Quick 
Start Card. The app will enable a Wi-Fi® 
connection between your mobile device 
and Spotter.

2 Turn Spotter ON, either with battery power 
or with the included AC adapter for a 
continuous power source.*

To use the pre-installed batteries, pull  
and remove the ribbon.

Note: Installing batteries improperly may   
result in damage to Spotter’s hardware.

3 Open the Wink app. Follow the app’s 
instructions to connect to your Spotter.

Your mobile device connects by sending 
light pulses into a sensor on your  
Spotter. It is best to do this in a dimly  
lit environment.

* For optimal performance, battery mode should  
 only be used with light or motion sensing  
 functions. For all other functions, be sure to use 
 the AC adapter.

 Correct adapter jack is located on Spotter’s right  
 side when the house icon is oriented upwards.

Spotter has built in magnets so you can use on any  
magnetic surface.

Use screws to attach Spotter more permanently. Front Right side

For semi-permanent to permanent mounting use  
included adhesive tape to secure Spotter.

USING SPOTTER

1 Once connected and customized using the 
App, Spotter is ready to monitor motion, 
sound, light, temperature, and humidity.

2 There are many ways you can store Spotter 
for personalized monitoring:

No attachment – Place Spotter directly  
on any indoor counter, table, or flat surface 
where monitoring is needed.

Magnets – Use Spotter’s built in magnets to 
stick it on any magnetic metal surface like 
your fridge, washer and dryer,  
or select cabinets 

Double-sided wall mount tape – For 
semi-permanent to permanent mounting 
(depending on surface) use included 
adhesive mounting tape to secure Spotter. 
Adhesive mounting tape may damage 
certain surfaces during removal, so please 
test before using.

Screws – Use included screws to attach 
Spotter even more permanently. Remove 
Spotter’s back cover. Align up arrow to 
point up, perpendicularly from the ground 
and screw the back battery door into the 
surface you wish to mount Spotter on.

3 Receive notifications via the Wink app 
when Spotter detects one of the options 
specified. Refer to the app for details  
on how to personalize your settings.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
If a Wi-Fi® connection is unavailable, 
Spotter will store the data and update the 
Wink app once the network is restored.

If you do not get push notifications on your 
mobile device from the Wink app as you 
have specified in the app, please check that 
notifications are turned on for Wink app in 
your mobile device’s notification settings.

QUESTIONS?
For service and support or tutorials, visit 
http://www.quirky.com/wink/spotter/faq, 
email us at questions@quirky.com or 
call 1-866-5QUIRKY.

PRECAUTIONS, CARE
& MAINTENANCE
DO NOT submerge Spotter in water.

DO NOT wash Spotter in a dishwasher.

DO NOT expose Spotter to temperatures 
outside of 5–120 degrees fahrenheit.

DO NOT immerse batteries in water.

DO NOT dispose of batteries in 
fire as they may explode.

DO NOT attempt to disassemble, alter, 
or apply heat to the batteries.

•	 Batteries exposed to extremely 
high heat may leak harmful liquids 
or ignitable materials, or explode, 
causing injury and product damage.

•	 Use the manufacturer recommended  
AA batteries.

•	 Safely dispose of batteries with your 
normal household waste. We urge you 
to recycle whenever possible.

•	 Use care to avoid dropping Spotter 
or subjecting it to severe impact, 
which could damage the product.

•	 Clean product with a damp soft cloth.

•	 When replacing batteries, use a dry soft 
cloth to clean the battery compartment.

IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS/WARNINGS

CAUTION
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
disassemble. Only remove the cover to access 
the batteries. No user-serviceable parts inside. 
Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do 
not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.

CAUTION
To completely disconnect this product from 
power, disconnect the adapter plug from 
the wall outlet and remove the batteries. 
The adapter plug is used to completely 
disconnect the power supply to the unit and 
must be within easy access to the user.

CAUTION
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do 
not perform any servicing other than that 
contained in the operating instructions 
unless you are qualified to do so.

4 Battery life with standard use (light and 
motion sensing only).

Standby time*: 2.7 years

Typical use, event detection**: 143 days

Typical use, short polling***: 80 days

Continuous polling time: 40 hours

5 Replacing batteries

You will get a notification on your app when 
it’s time to change to new batteries.

Remove Spotter’s back cover to access the 
batteries.

When inserting new AA batteries, verify 
that the + and - indicators located within the 
compartment are aligned with those on the 
batteries.

Note: Installing batteries improperly may 
result in damage to Spotter’s hardware.

*Standby mode: batteries lose charge over time, 
even when not in use.  Expect shorter battery life 
when installed in unit under idle conditions.

*Event Detection: calculated at 10 reports per day.

*Short Polling: calculated at 30 minutes of live 
monitoring per day. 
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CAUTION
Risk of explosion if battery is replaced 
by an incorrect type. Dispose of used 
batteries according to the instructions.

CAUTION
Wink devices connect by receiving flashing light 
patterns that come from your phone’s screen. 
Please note that a very small percentage of 
individuals may experience epileptic seizures 
when exposed to such light patterns or flashing 
lights. If you have an epileptic condition,  
consult your physician prior to using this app  
to connect a device.

CAUTION
Keep out of reach of children. When using 
Spotter as a baby monitor, please ensure that 
product is a safe distance from child.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1 Read Instructions—All safety and operating 

instructions should be read before operating  
the device.

2 Heed Warnings—All warnings on the device and in 
the operating instructions should be adhered to.

3 Follow Instructions—All operating and safety 
instructions should be followed.

4 Water & Moisture—The device should never be 
used in, on or near water for risk of electric shock.

5 Batteries – Use the recommended batteries. 
Keep batteries away from children. Keep batteries 
away from water and heat.

6 Batteries – Replace exhausted batteries 
immediately. When replacing batteries, be sure to 
replace all the batteries at the same time. Do NOT 
mix old and new, or other battery types.

7 Ventilation—The device should always be located 
in such a way that it maintains proper ventilation. 

8 Heat—Never locate the device near heat sources 
such as radiators, floor registers, stoves or other 
heat-generating devices.

*Safe operating temperature ranges 
from 5 degrees–120 degrees fahrenheit.  
Using Spotter outside this temperature 
range may cause product damage.

9 Power Adapter – Spotter should only be 
connected with the provided adapter.

10 Power Cord Protection—Power cables should be 
routed so they are not likely to be stepped on or 
crushed by items placed on them or against them. 
Special attention should be paid to areas where 
the plug enters a socket or power strip and where 
the cord exits the device.

11 Cleaning—The device should be cleaned in 
accordance with manufacturer’s instructions stated 
in the Precautions, Care and Maintenance section.

12 Periods Of Non-Use—Remove the batteries or 
unplug Spotter when it is not expected to be used 
for several months.

13 Dangerous Entry—Care should be taken that no 
foreign objects or liquids fall or are spilled on or 
inside the device.

14 Damage Requiring Service—The device should 
be serviced by licensed technicians when:

•	 The internal electronic components have  
been damaged.

•	 Objects have fallen or liquid spilled inside  
of the device.

•	 The device has been exposed to moisture.

•	 The device does not appear to be  
operating properly or exhibits a marked  
change in performance.

•	 The device has been dropped or  
becomes damaged.

15 Service—The device should always be serviced 
by licensed technicians. Only replacement parts 
specified by the manufacturer should be used. 
The use of unauthorized substitutions may result 
in fire, shock, or other hazards. 

A NOTE ABOUT RECYCLING:
This product and its packaging materials are 
recyclable. Please dispose of any materials in 
accordance with the local recycling regulations. 
When discarding the unit, comply with local rules 
or regulations. This product and the supplied 
accessories constitute the applicable product 
according to the WEEE directive.

MODIFICATIONS DISCLAIMER
WARNING!!!
Changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the manufacturer could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Note: The manufacturer is not responsible 
for any Radio or TV interference caused by 
unauthorized modifications to this equipment. 
Such modifications could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.

IC WARNING 
This device complies with Industry Canada 
licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this 
device may not cause interference, and (2) this 
device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation 
of the device.

This Class (*) digital apparatus complies with 
Canadian ICES-003
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A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND SUCH IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, IF ANY, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION 
TO THE TERM OF THIS WARRANTY. IN NO EVENT 
SHALL QUIRKY BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, 
SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST 
BUSINESS OR PROFITS ARISING OUT OF THE 
SALE OR USE OF ANY QUIRKY PRODUCT, EVEN IF 
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Some jurisdictions do not allow exclusions or 
limitations on implied warranties or incidental, 
consequential or other damages, so the above 
exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

COPYRIGHT NOTICE  
Copyright 2013 Quirky Incorporated

No part of this manual may be reproduced 
or modified without written consent 
from Quirky Incorporated.

Quirky Incorporated is not liable or 
responsible for any operational or technical 
errors or omissions made in this manual. 

Quirky and Spotter are registered trademarks  
of Quirky Incorporated.

Wi-Fi® is a registered trademark of the  
Wi-Fi Alliance

FCC COMPLIANCE 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved 
by Quirky could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment. 

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found 
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:

•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

•	 Increase the separation between 
the equipment and receiver.

•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet 
on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected.

•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced 
radio/TV technician for help.

RF EXPOSURE STATEMENT
To maintain compliance with FCC’s RF 
Exposure guidelines, this equipment should 
be installed and operated with minimum 

20cm distance between the device and your 
body. Use only the supplied antenna.

QUIRKY ORIGINAL PURCHASE 
PRODUCT WARRANTY
Quirky, Inc. (“Quirky”) warrants to the original 
purchaser (“Purchaser”) of this Quirky product, 
for the period of one (1) year following the date 
on which Purchaser purchases the product, 
that the product shall be free of defects in 
design, assembly, material, or workmanship.

Quirky will repair or replace, at its option, 
any defective product free of charge.

In order to qualify for this warranty, the Purchaser 
must provide the defective product and a copy 
of the original receipt of purchase, to Quirky 
for inspection. The receipt of purchase must 
indicate the product purchased, price paid, 
date of purchase, and name of merchant.

Alternatively, at the Purchaser’s election, but 
subject to Quirky’s approval, the Purchaser 
may obtain replacement parts from Quirky, 
free of charge. To obtain replacements parts, 
the Purchaser must provide the product 
serial number to Quirky in connection with 
any request for replacement parts.

To request service under this warranty, contact 
Quirky at 866-5-QUIRKY or questions@
quirky.com, and a Quirky representative will 
provide instruction on how to proceed.

This warranty shall be null and void if Quirky 
determines that the product has been improperly 
installed, altered or tampered with any way. 
This warranty does not protect against normal-
use wear and tear or damage due to abuse.

THIS WARRANTY CONTAINS THE SOLE WARRANTY 
OF QUIRKY. THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF 
QUALITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR 

HOW TO OBTAIN SERVICE
Need help? We are available

Weekdays  9AM - 9PM EST 
Weekends  12PM - 6PM EST

Email questions@quirky.com

Call 1-866-5QUIRKY
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SPOTTER
capteur multifonctions

PRÉSENTATION

Spotter fait partie de la gamme de produits intelligents Quirky + GE. 
Grâce à ce capteur polyvalent, vous saurez toujours ce qu’il se passe 
chez vous... où que vous soyez. Surveillez les mouvements, les sons, 
l’éclairage, la température et l’humidité via votre appareil mobile. 
Utilisez Spotter pour surveiller tout ce que vous voulez: votre  bébé, 
votre lave-linge ou la température idéale de votre cave à vin.
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SE CONNECTE  
PAR RÉSEAU 

WI-FI

GARDEZ UN OEIL SUR CE QU’IL SE PASSE 
CHEZ VOUS AVEC VOTRE APPAREIL MOBILE

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

1 Vous permet de surveiller les mouvements, 
les sons, l’éclairage, la température et 
l’humidité via votre appareil mobile.

2 Se connecte instantanément à votre 
appareil mobile via votre réseau Wi-Fi®

MATERIEL REQUIS (non fourni)

1 Wi-Fi®

2 Appareil mobile avec  
accès à Internet

3 Wink app 

LUMIÈRE MOUVEMENT

TEMPÉRATURE 
ET HUMIDITÉ

SON

INCLUS (dans la boîte)

1 Spotter (avec dos magnétique)

2 Deux piles alcalines AA

3 Adaptateur secteur (3.3V, 0,6A)

4 (2) Vis

5 (2) Rubans de fixation

6 Carte de démarrage rapide 
(Quick Start Card)
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DÉMARRAGE

1 Téléchargez et installez l’appli Wink sur 
votre appareil mobile comme indiqué 
sur la carte de démarrage rapide. L’appli 
permettra la liaison Wi-Fi® entre votre 
appareil mobile et Spotter.

2 Allumez Spotter après avoir installé les 
piles ou l’adaptateur secteur pour une 
alimentation continue.

Pour utiliser les piles pré-installées, retirez 
le ruban.

Remarque : une installation inadéquate des 
piles pourrait endommager Spotter.

3 Lancez l’appli Wink. Suivez les consignes de 
l’appli pour connecter votre Spotter.

Votre appareil mobile se connecte en 
envoyant des impulsions lumineuses au 
capteur de votre Spotter. Il est préférable 
de le faire dans un espace peu éclairé.
 
*  Pour des performances optimales, le mode 

Batterie doit être utilisé uniquement avec 
les fonctions de détection de lumière ou de 
mouvement. Pour toutes les autres fonctions, 
privilégiez l’adaptateur secteur.

  La prise jack se trouve sur la droite de Spotter 
lorsque l’icône Maison est orientée vers le haut.

Spotter est doté d’aimants permettant une 
fixation sur une surface magnétique.

Utilisez les vis pour fixer Spotter de façon permanente. Devant Côté droit

Pour un montage semi-permanent ou permanent, utilisez le 
ruban adhésif pour sécuriser Spotter.

UTILISATION DE SPOTTER

1 Lorsque Spotter est connecté et 
personnalisé à l’aide de l’appli, il est prêt 
à détecter les mouvements, les sons, 
l’éclairage, la température et l’humidité.

2 Vous pouvez installer Spotter de 
différentes manières pour une surveillance 
personnalisée:

Sans fixation – Placez Spotter directement 
sur une table, un plan de travail ou une 
surface plane.

Avec aimants – Utilisez les aimants  
intégrés pour fixer Spotter sur n’importe 
quelle surface métallique (réfrigérateur, 
lave-linge, sèche-linge ou armoires).

Ruban adhésif  double face – Pour un 
montage semi-permanent ou permanent 
(selon la surface), utilisez le ruban adhésif 
inclus pour sécuriser Spotter. Le ruban 
adhésif pourrait endommager certaines 
surfaces lors du décollage. Faites donc  
un essai avant toute utilisation.

Vis – Utilisez les vis incluses pour fixer 
Spotter de façon permanente. Retirez la 
surface sur le dos de Spotter. Orientez la 
flèche vers le haut, perpendiculairement 
au sol et vissez le clapet des piles sur la 
surface où vous voulez installer Spotter.

3 Recevez des notifications via l’appli Wink 
lorsque Spotter détecte l’un des éléments 
définis. Réferrez-vous à l’appli pour plus 
d’informations sur la personnalisation de 
vos réglages.
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DÉPANNAGE
Si aucune connexion Wi-Fi® n’est disponible, 
Spotter enregistrera les données et mettra à 
jour l’appli Wink une fois la liaison rétablie.

Si l’appli Wink ne vous envoie pas de notifications 
push malgré les paramètres définis dans 
l’application, vérifiez si les notifications sont 
bien actives pour Wink dans les réglages de 
notifications de votre appareil mobile.

PRECAUTIONS, NETTOYAGE 
ET ENTRETIEN
Pour obtenir de l’aide et accéder aux tutoriels, 
consultez http://www.quirky.com/wink/spotter/faq 
ou envoyez un e-mail à questions@france.quirky.
com. Vous pouvez aussi appeler le 1-866-5QUIRKY 
(Etats-Unis).

QUESTIONS ? 
NE PAS plonger Spotter dans l’eau. 

NE PAS laver Spotter en machine. 

NE PAS exposer Spotter à des températures 
inférieures à 15 °C et supérieures à 48 °C.

NE PAS plonger les piles dans l’eau.

NE PAS jeter les piles dans le feu car elles 
pourraient exploser.

NE PAS tenter de démonter, modifier ou faire 
chauffer les piles.

• Les piles exposées à de fortes chaleurs 
pourraient libérer des liquides dangereux 
ou inflammables, voire exploser, provoquant 

ainsi des blessures et des dégâts.

• Utilisez les piles AA conseillées par le fabricant. 

• Eliminez les piles en toute sécurité avec vos 
déchets ménagers. Nous vous encourageons 
vivement à recycler.

• Prenez soin de Spotter pour éviter de le faire 
tomber ou de lui faire subir des chocs violents, 
car cela pourrait endommager le produit.

• Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon doux humide.

• Lorsque les piles doivent être remplacées, 
utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer  
le compartiment.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES/AVERTISSEMENTS

 

ATTENTION
Ne pas démonter pour éviter tout risque 
d’électrocution. Retirez seulement le compartiment 
d’accès aux piles. Les pièces internes ne peuvent 
pas être remplacées par l’utilisateur. Confiez 
l’entretien à un technicien qualifié.

ATTENTION
Pour limiter les risques d’incendie et 
d’électrocution, n’exposez pas le matériel  
à la pluie ou à l’humidité.

ATTENTION
Pour débrancher complètement l’appareil,  
enlevez la fiche de la prise murale et enlevez 
les piles. La fiche permet de débrancher 
complètement l’appareil. Elle doit donc être 
accessible à l’utilisateur.

ATTENTION
Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution, n’effectuez 
aucune opération d’entretien hormis celles 

4 Autonomie des piles pour une utilisation 
standard (détection de lumière et de 
mouvement uniquement).

Temps de conservation* : 2,7 ans

Utilisation standard, détection  
d’événement** : 143 jours

Utilisation standard, détection à  
intervalles courts*** : 80 jours

Autonomie en cas de détection à  
intervalles courts : 40 heures

5 Remplacement des piles

Vous recevrez une notification sur votre 
application lorsqu’il est nécessaire de 
remplacer les piles.

Retirez le dos de Spotter pour accéder aux piles.

Lors de l’insertion de nouvelles piles AA, 
vérifiez que les indicateurs + et - figurant 
dans le compartiment correspondent aux 
polarités des piles.

Retirez le dos de Spotter pour accéder aux piles.

Lors de l’insertion de nouvelles piles AA, 
vérifiez que les indicateurs + et – figurant  
dans le compartiment correspondent aux 
polarités des piles.

Remarque : Une installation inadéquate des 
piles pourrait endommager Spotter.

*Mode veille : les piles s’usent au fil du temps, 
même lorsqu’elles ne sont pas utilisées. Prévoyez 
une autonomie inférieure en cas d’installation  
dans un appareil en veille.

**Détection d’événements : calculée sur une 
base de 10 rapports par jour.

***Détection à courts intervalles : calculée sur 
une base de 30 minutes de surveillance en direct par 
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figurant dans le manuel à moins de disposer des 
compétences nécessaires.

ATTENTION
Un risque d’explosion est possible si la pile est 
remplacée par un modèle inadéquat. Eliminez 
les piles usagées conformément aux consignes.

ATTENTION
Les appareils Wink se connectent à l’aide des 
signaux lumineux provenant de l’écran de votre 
téléphone. Notez qu’un faible pourcentage 
de personnes peuvent faire l’objet de crises 
d’épilepsie en cas d’exposition à ces signaux ou 
clignotements lumineux. Si vous êtes épileptique,
consultez votre médecin avant d’utiliser 
l’application pour établir la connexion.

ATTENTION
Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Si Spotter est 
utilisé pour surveiller un bébé, veillez à le placer 
à une distance de sécurité suffisante.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES

1 Lisez les consignes – Toutes les consignes de 
sécurité et d’utilisation doivent être lues avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil.

2 Respectez les avertissements – Tous les 
avertissements affichés sur l’appareil et dans 
le manuel doivent être pris en compte.

3 Respectez les consignes – Toutes les consignes 
de sécurité et d’utilisation doivent être respectées.

4 Eau et humidité – L’appareil ne doit jamais être 
utilisé dans l’eau, sur l’eau ou à proximité afin 
d’éviter les électrocutions.

5 Piles – Utilisez les piles recommandées. 
Conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants. 

Eloignez les piles de l’eau et de la chaleur.

6 Piles – Remplacez immédiatement les piles plates. 
Lorsque vous remplacez les piles, veillez à toutes 
les remplacer en même temps. Ne mélangez pas 
les anciennes et les nouvelles, ni différents types 
de piles.

7 Ventilation – L’appareil doit toujours se trouver 
dans un endroit bien ventilé.

8 Chaleur – Ne placez jamais l’appareil à proximité 
de sources de chaleur, tels les radiateurs, les 
grilles de soufflage, les poêles et autres systèmes 
de chauffage.

*La température idéale pour le fonctionnement 
de l’appareil est comprise entre 15 et 48 °C. 
L’utilisation de Spotter au-delà de cette plage 
de températures pourrait entraîner des dégâts.

9 Adaptateur secteur – Spotter ne doit être 
branché que sur l’adaptateur fourni.

10 Protection du Câble d’Alimentation – Les câbles 
d’alimentation doivent être placés de telle sorte 
à éviter tout piétinement ou écrasement par 
des objets. Gardez à l’oeil les zones où la fiche 
est insérée dans une prise ou une rallonge, et la 
jonction de l’appareil et du câble.

11 Nettoyage – L’appareil doit être nettoyé 
conformément aux consignes du fabricant 
énoncées dans la rubrique Précautions, 
Nettoyage et Entretien.

12 Périodes de non-utilisation – Enlevez les piles 
ou débranchez Spotter si vous ne comptez pas 
l’utiliser pendant plusieurs mois.

13 Accès dangereux – Veillez à éviter tout accès de 
corps étrangers ou liquides à l’intérieur ou sur 
l’appareil.

14 Dégâts nécessitant une réparation – L’appareil 

doit être réparé par des techniciens qualifiés 
uniquement lorsque :

• Les composants électroniques internes ont 
été endommagés. 

• Le matériel est tombé ou du liquide est rentré 
dans l’appareil. 

• L’appareil a été exposé à l’humidité. 

• L’appareil semble ne pas fonctionner 
correctement ou s’il montre une baisse des 
performances. 

• L’appareil est tombé ou a été endommagé. 

15 Entretien – L’appareil doit toujours être réparé 
par des techniciens qualifiés. Seules les pièces de 
rechange stipulées par le fabricant doivent être 
utilisées. L’utilisation d’autres pièces peut entraîner 
des incendies, électrocutions ou autres risques.

REMARQUE SUR LE RECYCLAGE
Le produit et son emballage sont recyclables. 
Veillez à les éliminer conformément aux 
règlements en vigueur en matière de recyclage. 
Lors de la mise au rebut, respectez la législation 
ou les règlements locaux. Ce produit et 
les accessoires fournis sont couverts par la 
directive WEEE.

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ 
EN CAS DE MODIFICATION
ATTENTION!!!
Les changements ou modifications qui n’ont pas 
été expressément approuvés par le fabricant 
risquent d’annuler la capacité de l’utilisateur à 
exploiter l’appareil.

Remarque : Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité 
en cas d’interférence radio ou TV provoquée par 
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Certaines juridictions n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou 
la limitation des garanties implicites ni des dégâts 
accidentels, consécutifs ou autres. Les restrictions 
ci-dessus pourraient ne pas vous concerner.

COPYRIGHT 
Copyright 2013 Quirky Incorporated

Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut être 
reproduite ou modifiée sans l’accord écrit 
préalable de Quirky Incorporated.

Quirky Incorporated décline toute responsabilité 
en cas d’erreurs opérationnelles ou techniques, 
voire d’omissions dans ce manuel.

Quirky et Spotter sont des marques commerciales 
de Quirky Incorporated.

Wi-Fi® est une marque déposée de Wi-Fi Alliance

une modification non autorisée du matériel. De 
telles modifications pourraient annuler la capacité 
de l’utilisateur à exploiter l’appareil.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE 
Quirky Inc. déclare que ce produit de communication 
radio est conforme aux normes en vigueur et 
autres clauses applicables en vertu de la Directive 
1999/5/EC.

GARANTIE SUR PRODUIT 
D’ORIGINE QUIRKY
Quirky, Inc. (« Quirky ») offre à l’acheteur originel 
(« Acheteur ») de ce produit Quirky, pendant une 
période de (1) an à compter de la date d’achat du 
produit par l’Acheteur, une garantie sur le produit 
contre tout défaut de conception, assemblage, 
matériel ou de fabrication.

Quirky assurera la réparation ou le remplacement 
du produit, à sa seule discrétion.

Pour profiter de cette garantie, l’Acheteur devra 
remettre le produit défectueux et une copie 
duticket de caisse à Quirkypour inspection. 
Le reçu doit indiquer le produit acheté, le prix 
payé,la date d’achat et le nom du commerçant.

Si l’Acheteur le souhaite, et sous réserve de 
l’accord de Quirky, l’Acheteur pourra obtenir des 

pièces de rechange auprès de Quirky, sans frais. 
Pour obtenir les pièces de rechange, l’Acheteur 
devra fournir le numéro de série du produit à 
Quirky en rapport avec toute demande de pièces.

Pour une réparation dans le cadre de cette 
garantie, contactez Quirky au 866-5-QUIRKY ou 
questions@france.quirky.com. Un représentant de 
Quirky vous expliquera comment procéder.

Cette garantie sera nulle et non avenue si Quirky 
établit que le produit a été mal installé, modifié 
ou manipulé de quelque manière que ce soit. La 
garantie n’offre aucune protection contre l’usure 
normale du produit ou les dégâts résultant d’une 
utilisation abusive.

CETTE GARANTIE REPRÉSENTE LA SEULE 
GARANTIE FOURNIE PAR QUIRKY. IL N’EXISTE 
AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU 
IMPLICITE, DONT LA

GARANTIE OU LA CONDITION IMPLICITE DE 

QUALITÉ, VALEUR MARCHANDE OU ADÉQUATION 
À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. CES GARANTIES 
IMPLICITES, LE CAS ÉCHÉANT, ONT UNE DURÉE 
LIMITÉE, À L’INSTAR DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE. 
QUIRKY DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN 
CAS DE DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS, SPÉCIAUX, 
DIRECTS, INDIRECTS OU CONSÉCUTIFS TELS 
QUE, SANS TOUTEFOIS QUE CETTE LISTE SOIT 
EXHAUSTIVE, LA PERTE D’ACTIVITÉ OU DE  
PROFITS DUS À LA VENTE OU À L’UTILISATION  
DE N’IMPORTE QUEL PRODUIT QUIRKY, ET CE,  
MÊME SI L’ÉVENTUALITÉ DE TELS DÉGÂTS  
AVAIT ÉTÉ SIGNALÉE.

COMMENT OBTENIR UNE 
REPARATION
Besoin d’aide ? Nous sommes disponibles

Du lundi au vendredi de  
15 h à 3h

Le week-end de  
18 h à 00 h

E-mail : questions@france.quirky.com.

Téléphone : 1-866-5QUIRKY
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